BIXOLON
Printer Installation Guide & Safety Guide

KN04-00142A (Rev.1.2) Printing Thermal Printer SRP-F310/312/313II

4@ Information @ Using Operation Panel
This installation guide contains quick information required for the product installation. POWER ERROR PAPER
Refer to the User’s Manual in the CD that comes with the product for detailed () (e} ()

installation instructions. The CD contains the following information. « POWER indicator

Blue light will be on when power is supplied to the printer.
* ERROR indicator
Red light will be on for error conditions such as no paper or open cover.
* PAPER indicator
We at BIXOLON maintain ongoing efforts to enhance and upgrade the functions and Red light will be on when the paper is about to run out or if there is no paper. If

1. Manual: User’s Manual, Code table, and Control commands
2. Driver: Windows driver and OPOS driver
3. Utility: Logo download tool and virtual memory switch adjustment tool

quality of all our products. In following, product specifications and/or user manual this light keeps blinking, it means either self test state or macro execution
content may be changed without prior notice. standby state.

Please refer to the BIXOLON website for the addresses and phone numbers of the * FEED button

company's headquarters and branch offices. (http://www.bixolon.com) Press feed button to feed the paper. Pressing and holding the feed button will

@ Checking the Contents feed the paper continuously.

@ DIP switch setting

DIP switch setting must be done while the printer is turned off. Changes during
power on are not recognized.

Power Cord Paper Roll . .
1. Serial interface setting

+ DIP switch 1
‘ Switch Function ON OFF Default
11 Auto-Cutter Selection Disable Enable OFF
cb

SRP-F310/312/31311 Installation Guide 12 Handshaking XON/XOFF DTR/DSR OFF

1-3 Word length 7 bit 8 bit OFF

4@ Connecting Cables 1-4 Parity check YES NO OFF
1. Turn off the printer and ECR (host computer). 1-5 Parity selection EVEN oDD OFF
2. Connect the power cord to the adapter and connect the adapter to the power 1-6 OFF
supply connector of the printer. 1-7 Baud rate (bps) Refer to Table 1 shown below ON
3. Check the type of the interfaces at the back of the printer (Serial, Paralle, USB, 1-8 OFF

Ethernet, Powered USB, Wireless LAN, Bluetooth), and connect the interface cable.

4. C t the d kick-out cable to the di kick-out tor of th ter.
onnect the drawer kickcout cable to the drawer kick-out connector of the printer 2. Parallel / USB / Ethernet / Wireless LAN / Powered USB interface setting

« DIP switch 1

Switch Function ON OFF Default
11 Auto-Cutter Selection Disable Enable OFF
1-2 N/A - - OFF
1-3 N/A - - OFF
- 1-4 N/A - - OFF
1-5 N/A - - OFF
Power Cable - % N/A N N OFF
- | 1-7 N/A - - OFF
Interface M USB Dongle 1-8 N/A - - OFF
Ethernet

3. Bluetooth interface setting
Serial, Paralle, Powered USB, « DIP switch 1
Wireless LAN, Bluetooth

Switch Function ON OFF Default
f 11 Auto-Cutter Selection Disable Enable OFF
4 Installing Paper Rolls
1-2 N/A - - OFF
1. Presih‘he [Open Cover] button and 3 S5P Mode Enabled Disabled OFF
open the cover.
1-4 N/A - - OFF
2. Insert new paper roll in the correct P N;A = - OFF
direction. 1 N/A OFF
3. Pull the paper slightly, and close
the cover. 17 N/A - - ON
% Note 1-8 N/A - - OFF
When closing the cover, hold down * Table 1 - Baud rate(bps) selection
the center of the cover so that the Baud rate 1-6 17 1-8 Default
paper is closely attached to the roller. 2400 ON OFF OFF
Printing quality may not be optimum 4800 ON OFF ON
if recommended paper is not used. 9600 OFF ON OFF
(Refer to the User's Manual.) 19200 OFF OFF OFF 9600
38400 OFF ON ON
% Do not use paper wider than 80 mm or plastic paper tube when using a 57600 OFF OFF ON
printer that specifies 80 mm paper. 115200 ON ON ON

3 Auto Cutter Enable / Disable selection
Dip Switch Set 1
ON | Auto Cutter Disable
SW1-1
| Auto Cutter Enable

4 Using 83mm Paper

Remove the partition installed in the printer to use 83mm roll paper.

X Refer to the User’s Manual for detailed instructions on how to remove the OFF
partition safely. Application Ignores Auto Cutter error for continuous printing




1. Check whether the paper is inserted correctly.
2. Turn on the printer while depressing the Feed button. Self diagnostics will begin.
3. The printer prints the current status of the printer such as the version of the ROM and DIP
switch setting.
4.The printer prints the current status and stops after printing the following statement.
(PAPER indicator keeps blinking.)
SELF-TEST PRINTING.
PLEASE PRESS THE FEED BUTTON
5. Press the Feed button to continue to print. Then the printer will print the character sets
that can be printed.
6. Self diagnostics will end automatically and the paper will be cut after printing the
following statement.
*%% COMPLETED ***
7. The printer will be in normal mode after self diagnostics is completed.

% Note

You can check whether the printer operates normally or not through self
diagnostics. You can check printing quality, ROM version, and DIP switch settings
through self diagnostics.

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be

disposed of with other household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent

possible harm to the environment or people from uncontrolled waste disposal, please
separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the
sustainable reuse of material resources. Household users should contact either the
retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of
where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling. Business users
should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase
contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

In using the present appliance, please keep the following safety regulations in
order to prevent any hazard or material damage.

WARNING
Violating following instructions can cause serious injury
or death.

e aYa N
Do not plug several products in one You must use only the supplied
multi-outlet.

« This can provoke over-heating and a fire. adapter.
« If the plug is wet or dirty, dry or wipe it before + Itis dangerous to use other
usage. adapters.
 If the plug does not fit perfectly with the outlet,
donotlua @;
+ Be sureto use only standardized multi-outlets. PROMIBITED
PROHIBITED < 4 4 ®

. J\ J

e aYa 2
Do not pull the cable to unplug. Keep the plastic bag out of children’s
« This can damage the cable, which is reach.

the origin of afire or a breakdown of the «If not, a child may put the bag on
printer. _ his head.
PROHIBITED PROHIBITED

\ J\ J

e aYa N
Do not plug in or unplug with your Do not bend the cable by force or
hands wet. leave it under any heavy object.

* You can be electrocuted. + A damaged cable can cause a fire.
PRouisITeD /' . PROHIBITED
[
. J\ J

CAUTION

Violating following instructions can cause slight wound or
damage the appliance.

( AY4d \
Ifyou observe astrange smoke, odor ornoise || Keep the desiccant out of
from the printer, unplug it before taking children’s reach.
following measures. :
« Switchoffthe printer and unplug the setfrom the If not, they may eat it.
mains.
* After the disappearance of the smoke, call your

o Gl
dedlertorepairit. l‘\ £
) PROHIBITED '%‘

TO UNPLUG 243
<
\ J\ J
e aYa 2
Install the printer on the stable surface. Use only approved accessories and
« If the printer falls down, it can be do not try to disassemble, repair or
broken and you can hurt yourself. remodel it for yourself.

« Call your dealer when you need these services.
+ Do not touch the blade of auto cutter.

DISASSEMBLING
PROHIBITE

. J\ J
e aYa N
Do not let water or other foreign Do not use the printer when it is out
objects in the printer. of order. This can cause a fire or an
« If this happened, switch off and unplug electrocution.
the printer before calling your dealer. + Switch off and unplug the printer

before calling your dealer.

PROHIBITED TO UNPLUG




BIXOLON

Guide d'installation de I'imprimante & Guide de sécurité

mprimante thermique a impression frontale SRP-F310/312/313II

@ Informations
Ce guide d'installation contient les bréves informations requises pour
I'installation du produit. Se référer au guide de I'utilisateur du CD fournit avec
le produit pour des instructions d'utilisation détaillées. Le CD comprend les
informations suivantes.

1. Guide: Guide de I'utilisateur, tableau des codes et commandes

2. Pilote: pilote Windows ou OPOS

3. Utilitaire: Outil de téléchargement du logo et outil de réglage de

I'interrupteur de mémoire virtuelle

BIXOLON fournit des efforts constants afin d'améliorer les fonctions et la
qualité du produit. Les caractéristiques du produit et le contenu du guide sont
sujets a modification sans avis préalable.
Pour connaitre les coordonnées du siége social et des bureaux de I'entreprise,
reportez-vous au site Web BIXOLON. (http://www.bixolon.com)

an

Cordon d'alimentation Rouleau de papier

[T

Guide d'Installation

@ Vérification du contenu

L

)

If
SRP-F310/312/31311

@ Connexion du cable

1. Eteindre I'imprimante et I'ECR (ordinateur héte).

2. Connecter le cordon d'alimentation a I'adaptateur et connecter |'adaptateur au
cordon d'alimentation de I'imprimante.

3. Vérifier le type d'interfaces a I'arriére de I'imprimante (série, paralléle, USB,
Ethernet, LAN sans fil, USB d'alimentation, Bluetooth), et connecter le cable
d'interface.

4. Connecter le cable d'ouverture du tiroir au connecteur d'ouverture du tiroir de

I'imprimante.
Cd
Cable d'alimentation -
-
Cable d'interface
USB Dongle
Ethernet

Alimentation

série, paralléle, LAN sans fil,
USB d'alimentation, Bluetooth

4 Installation des rouleaux de papier

1. Appuyer sur le bouton [Ouvrir Capot]
et ouvrir le capot.

2. Insérer le nouveau rouleau de papier
dans le bon sens.

3. Tirer doucement le papier, et fermer le
capot.

% Note: Lors de la fermeture du capot,

maintenir vers le bas le centre du capot

de sorte que le papier soit bien fixé au

rouleau. La qualité d'impression peut ne

pas étre optimale si un papier autre que

celui recommandé est utilisé. (Se

reporter au manuel d'utilisateur.)

% Ne pas utiliser un papier ayant une largeur de plus de 80 mm ni de rouleau de
papier en plastique lorsque vous utilisez un imprimante requérant un papier
de 80mm de largeur.

4 Utilisation de papier de 83 mm
Retirez la partition installée dans I'imprimante avant d'utiliser un rouleau de
papier de 83 mm.

% Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisateur pour obtenir les instructions
détaillées afin de retirer la partition en toute sécurité.

@ Utilisation du panneau d'opération

POWER ERROR PAPER
(S (anS] ()]
* Voyant ALIMENTATION
Le voyant bleu s'allumera lorsque I'imprimante sera alimentée.
* Voyant ERREUR

Le voyant rouge s'allumera pour les conditions d'erreur comme plus de papier
ou capot ouvert.

* Voyant PAPIER
Le voyant rouge s'allumera lorsque le papier est presque terminé ou terminé. Si
ce voyant continue a clignoter, cela indique un état d'autotest ou de veille
d'exécution macro.

* Bouton ALIMENTATION
Appuyer sur le bouton Alimentation pour alimenter dans le papier. Appuyer sur
le bouton Alimentation et le maintenir alimentera le papier en continu.

4 Paramétrage du commutateur DIP

Le paramétrage du commutateur DIP doit étre fait lorsque I'imprimante est
éteinte. Les changements effectués lorsqu'elle est alimentée ne seront pas
reconnus.

1. Paramétrage d'interface en Série
* Commutateur DIP 1

Paramétrage Fonction ON OFF Défaut
1-1 Sélection de découpe Désactiver Activer OFF
2-1 Prise de contact XON/XOFF DTR/DSR OFF
31 Longueur du mot 7 bits 8 bits OFF
4-1 Vérification de la parité YES NO OFF
5-1 Sélection de la parité PAIR IMPAIR OFF
61 - OFF
71 Taux en bauds (bps) Se[;zfl::lr :l‘fdl:g;:: ! ON
8-1 OFF
2. Paramétrage de l'interface Paralléle / USB / Ethernet / LAN sans fil / USB
d'alimentation
* Commutateur DIP 1
Paramétrage Fonction ON OFF Défaut
11 Sélection de découpe Désactiver Activer OFF
21 N/A - - OFF
3-1 N/A - - OFF
41 N/A - - OFF
5-1 N/A - - OFF
6-1 N/A - - OFF
7-1 N/A - - OFF
8-1 N/A - - OFF
3. Paramétrage de l'interface Bluetooth
+ Commutateur DIP 1
Interrupteur Fonction ON OFF Défaut
11 Se'ecgz:o‘::a‘;;ue:‘)”pe Désactiver Activer OFF
1-2 N/A - - OFF
13 Mode SSP Activée Désactivée OFF
1-4 N/A - - OFF
1-5 N/A - - OFF
1-6 N/A - - OFF
1-7 N/A - - ON
1-8 N/A - - OFF
« Tableau 1 - Sélection du taux en bauds (bps)
Taux en bauds 6-1 71 8-1 Défaut
2400 ON OFF OFF
4800 ON OFF ON
9600 OFF ON OFF
19 200 OFF OFF OFF 9600
38 400 OFF ON ON
57 600 OFF OFF ON
115 200 ON ON ON

X Activation / Désactivation du cutter automatique

Commutateur DIP 1

W1 -1 ON | Désactiver découpe auto
OFF | Activer découpe auto
Application ignore I'erreur du cutter automatique pour une
impression en continu.




1. Vérifier que le papier est bien inséré.
2. Allumer I'imprimante tout en baissant le bouton Alimentation. L'autodiagnostic se lancera.
3. L'imprimante imprime le statut actuel comme la version de la ROM ou du paramétrage du
commutateur DIP.
4. L'imprimante imprime le statut actuel et s'arréte aprés avoir imprimé le texte suivant.
(le voyant PAPIER continue de clignoter.)
IMPRESSION DE L'AUTO-TEST.
APPUYER SUR LE BOUTON ALIMENTATION
5. Appuyer sur le bouton Alimentation pour continuer I'impression. Puis I'imprimante
imprimera les jeux de caractéres pouvant étre imprimés.

6. L'autodiagnostic s'arrétera automatiquement et le papier sera coupé apreés I'impression
du
texte suivant.
%% TERMINE ***
7. L'imprimante sera en mode normal aprés I'autodiagnostic terminé.

% Note

1l est possible de vérifier si I'imprimante tourne en mode normal et non en mode d'autotest.
1l est possible de vérifier la qualité d'impression, la version ROM, et le paramétrage du
commutateur DIP via les autotests.

Ce logo présent sur le produit ou sur sa documentation indique que le produit ne doit pas

atre jeté avec les autres ordures ménagéres lorsqu'il ne fonctionne plus. Afin de protéger

I'environnement ainsi que la santé humaine des déchets non réglementés, veuillez

W séparer ce produit des autres déchets et le recycler correctement afin de promouvoir une

réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Les utilisateurs privés doivent contacter le

détaillant aupres duguel s sont acheté ce produit ou leurs autorités locales afin d’obtenir

de plus amples informations sur I'endroit et la maniére de recycler ces articles tout en

préservant I'environnement. Les professionnels doivent contacter leur fournisseur et

vérifier les termes et conditions du bordereau d'achat. Ce produit ne doit pas étre
mélangé avec d'autres déchets commerciaux.

Lors de I'utilisation du présent produit, respectez les mesures de sécurité
ci-dessous afin d'éviter tout danger ou détérioration du matériel.

AVERTISSEM

ENT

Le non-respect des instructions suivantes peut entrainer une
blessure grave ou la mort.

aYa A

dans laméme prise.
Celapeut provocquerun échauffement et neincendie.
Silaprise estmouile cusdle, séchezet
netioyezlaavantfusage.
Sitapparei ne sadapte pas parfatementa

laprise, nebranchezpas apperel.
«En cas dutisation dune mut prse, cele dotére:
standard

INTERDIT N A 1 4

e

Vi ! utilisez

I fourni avec I'i
« L'utilisation d’adaptateurs d'autres
marques peut étre dangereux.

INTERDIT

J\\ J

p

Ne tirez pas sur le cable pour

débrancher la prise.

* Cela risque d’endommager le cable et
peut étre a |'origine d'un incendie ou
d’un défaut.

INTERDIT

aYa N

Gardez le sac plastique dans un

endroit inaccessible aux enfants.

* L'enfant risque de mettre ce sac
plastique sur sa téte.

INTERDIT

\® J

—3

.

Ne branchez ou débranchez pas
avec les mains mouillées.
« Vous risquez I'électrocution.

R

N\ ( N
Ne forcez pas la corde a se courber
et ne la faites pas passer sous un
objet lourd.

* Une corde abimée peut provoquer

Evitez que I’eau ou des objets

étrangers entrent dans I'imprimante.

* Si cela se produit, éteignez et
débranchez I'imprimante avant
d'appeler votre revendeur.

&

INTERDIT

o

un incendie.
INTERDIT ® INTERDIT
. J\ J
Le non-respect des instructions suivantes peut causer une blessure
légére ou une détérioration de |'appareil.
e N
(imprimante produit de la fumée, une odeur, Gardez I'absorbeur d’humidité dans
ouun bruit étrange, débranchez |a avant de un endroit inaccessible aux enfants.
reles o « Il est dangereux i |'enfant le mange.
+ Eteignez et débranchez I'imprimante. 9 ge.
« Aprés la disparition de la fumée, appelez votre
revendeur pour la réparation.
NEPAS “
BRANCHER 2 INTERDIT
=
. J\ J
e N\ \
Installer votre i sur une i i
surface stable. approuvés et nedémontez, réparezou
« Si votre imprimante tombe, elle peut remodelez i
tomber en panne et vous risquez de + Appelez votre revendeur si vous avez
blegser. besoin de ces services.
vous . + Ne pas toucher lalame du massicot.
DENONTER
PRMAY
INTERDIT
. J\ J
e aYa a

N'utilisez pas votre imprimante quand

elle est en panne. Cela risque de causer

un incendie ou une électrocution.

« Eteignez et débranchez I'imprimante
avant d'appeler votre revendeur.

NEPAS
BRANCHER

i

J\L J




BIXOLON

Guia de instalacion de la impresora y guia de seguridad

@ Informacién
Esta guia de instalacion contiene informacion breve necesaria para la instalacion del
producto. Consulte el Manual del Usuario en el CD que se suministra con el producto
para obtener instrucciones de instalacion detalladas. EI CD contiene la siguiente
informacion.

1. Manual: Manual del Usuario, Cédigo de caracteres, y Comandos de control

2. Controlador: Controlador de Windows y controlador de OPOS

3. Utilidad: Herramienta para descarga de logos y herramienta de memoria virtual

para el ajuste de interruptores

En BIXOLON mantenemos esfuerzos continuos para mejorar y actualizar las
funciones y la calidad de todos nuestros productos. En lo sucesivo, las
especificaciones del producto y/o el contenido del manual del usuario pueden
modificarse sin previo aviso. Consulte el sitio web de BIXOLON para conocer las
direcciones y los nimeros de teléfono de las oficinas centrales y sucursales de la
empresa. (http://www.bixolon.com)

@ Revisién de los ¢

Rollo de papel

SRP-F310/312/31311 D

Guia de instalacién

@ Conexién de los cables

1. Apague la impresora y la caja registradora (computadora principal).

2. Conecte el cable de energia al adaptador y conecte el adaptador al conector para el
suministro energético de la impresora.

3. Verifique el tipo de interfaz en la parte trasera de laimpresora (Serial, Parallel, USB,
Ethernet LAN inaldmbrica, USB potenciado, Bluetooth), y conecte el cable de interfaz.

4. Conecte el cable de la gaveta de expulsion al conector de la gaveta de expulsién de la
impresora.

rawer Kick-Out Cable

o |
D
Power Cable -
/?

Interface Cable

USB Dongle
Ethernet

Power  Serial, Parallel, LAN inaldmbrica,

USB potenciado, Bluetooth

@ Instalacién de los rollos de papel

1. Presione el botén [Open Cover] y
abra la tapa.

2.Inserte un nuevo rollo de papel en la
direccién correcta.

3.Tire del papel ligeramente, y cierre la
tapa.

% Nota: Cuando cierre la tapa,

mantenga presionado el centro de la

misma para

que el papel quede sujeto al rollo. La

calidad de la impresion puede no ser

6ptima si no se utiliza el papel

recomendado. (Consulte el Manual del

usuario.)

% No utilice papel de un ancho mayor a 80 mm o un tubo de papel de plastico
cuando utiliza una impresora que especifica papel de 80 mm.

@ Si se utiliza el papel de 83mm
Quite la particién instalada en la impresora para utilizar el rollo de papel de 83mm.

X Consulte el Manual del usuari
particién con precaucién.

i desea instrucciones detalladas para quitar la

mpresora térmica de impresion frontal SRP-F310/312/313I1

4 Coémo usar el panel de funcionamiento
POWER ERROR PAPER
(@) (@D} (@D}

¢ Indicador POWER
La luz azul estara encendida cuando se suministre energia a la impresora.

* Indicador de ERROR
Se encendera la luz roja cuando se presenten errores, como la falta de papel o que la
tapa esté abierta.

* Indicador de PAPEL
La luz roja estara encendida cuando el papel se esté por acabar o si no hay mas papel.
Si esta luz sigue parpadeando, significa que est4 en estado de autoevaluacién o en
estado de espera por ejecucion de macro.

* Botén de ALIMENTACION
Presione el botén de alimentacion para realizar la alimentacién del papel. Al mantener
presionado el botén de alimentacién, se alimentaré papel continuamente.

4 Configuracién del interruptor DIP

La configuracion del interruptor DIP debe realizarse con la impresora apagada. Los
cambios que se realizan cuando la impresora est4 encendida no se reconocen.

1. Configuracién de interfaz serie
« Interruptor DIP 1

Interruptor Funcion ENCENDIDO APAGADO
1 Seleccitn del Deshabilitar Habilitar APAGADO
cortador
. XENCENDIDO
12 Entrada en comunicacion XAPAGADO DTR/DSR APAGADO
13 Longitud de palabras 7 bits 8 bits APAGADO
[ Control de paridad ST NO APAGADO
15 Seleccion de paridad PAR IMPAR APAGADO
6 . APAGADO
7 ve'“‘dazje‘:eb"i;‘sm‘s'”” Consulte la siguiente tabla 1 ENCENDIDO
18 P APAGADO
2. Configuracién de la interfaz paralela / USB / Ethernet/ LAN inalambrica / USB
potenciado
« Interruptor DIP 1
Interruptor Funcion ENCENDIDO APAGADO
1 seleccién del Deshabilitar Habilitar APAGADO
cortador
12 N/C APAGADO
13 N/C APAGADO
14 N/C APAGADO
5 N/C APAGADO
16 N/C APAGADO
7 N/C APAGADO
18 N/C APAGADO
3. Configuracién de interfaz Bluetooth
« Interruptor DIP 1
Interruptor Funcion ENCENDIDO APAGADO
11 Seleccion del Desactivado Activado APAGADO
cortador automatico
12 N/C - - APAGADO
13 Modo SSP Activado Desactivado APAGADO
14 N/C - - APAGADO
15 N/C APAGADO
16 N/C APAGADO
17 N/C ENCENDIDO
18 N/C APAGADO
« Tabla 1 - Seleccién de velocidad de transmision (bps)
Velocidad de 6 16 17 18 Predeterminado
2400 ENCENDIDO APAGADO APAGADO
4800 ENCENDIDO APAGADO ENCENDIDO
9600 APAGADO ENCENDIDO APAGADO
19200 APAGADO APAGADO APAGADO 9600
38400 APAGADO ENCENDIDO ENCENDIDO
57600 APAGADO APAGADO ENCENDIDO
115200 ENCENDIDO ENCENDIDO ENCENDIDO
* Sel de i / el cortador aut
Grupo de interruptores DIP 1
i1 ENCENDIDO Deshabilitar cortador automatico
APAGADO Activar cortador
s Tgnora el error del cortador automatico para
Aplicacion b
la impresion continua




Controle si el papel esta insertado correctamente.
Encienda la impresora mientras presiona el botén de alimentacion. El autodiagnéstico
comenzara.
. La impresora imprime su estado actual como por ejemplo la versién del ROM y la configuracién del
interruptor DIP.
La impresora imprime el estado actual y se detiene después de imprimir la siguiente
declaracion. (El indicador de PAPEL sigue parpadeando.)
IMPRESION DE AUTOEVALUACION.
PRESIONE EL BOTON DE ALIMENTACION
. Presione el botén de Alimentacion para continuar con la impresion. Luego la impresora imprimira
el juego de caracteres que pueden imprimirse.
. La autoevaluacion terminara automaticamente y el papel se cortara después de imprimir la
siguiente declaracion.

~

w

»

«

o

*%% FINALIZADO ***
7. La impresora estard en modo normal una vez que la autoevaluacion esté finalizada.

% Nota

Mediante la autoevaluacién usted puede verificar si la impresora funciona con normalidad o no.
Mediante la autoevaluacion puede verificar la calidad de la impresion, la version ROM, y la
configuracion del interruptor DIP.

Si esta marca aparece en el producto o su literatura, significa que no deberia desecharse con otros.

residuos del hogar una vez que llegue el final de su vida til. Para evitar posibles dafios al medio
ambiente 0 a la salud humana que provengan de la eliminacion incontrolada de desechos, separe
este tipo de desecho y reciclelo responsablemente para fomentar la reutilizacion perdurable de los
recursos materiales. Los usuarios particulares deberfan contactar con el minorista donde
compraron el producto, o con su oficina de gobierno local, para obtener detalles en cuanto a dénde
y como pueden llevar este objeto para que sea reciclado de forma segura para el entorno. Los
negocios deberian contactar con su proveedor y comprobar los términos y condiciones del
contrato de compra. Este producto no debe mezclarse con otros desechos comerciales.

Es el contenido para prevenir el riesgo 6 el dafio material con el uso correcto del producto.

Lo utilize con precausién.

ADVERTENCIA

Al violar los aspectos marcados se posible producir los dafios

serios 6 el muerte.

p
Noenchufevarios productos aunamismatoma de
corriente al mismo tiempo.

e A
Sélo debe utilizarse el adaptador
suministrado.

o
+5ila dlavia esta hameda o sucia, séquela o
limpiela antes de usar.
+5ila clavija no ajusta perfectamente en la
toma de corriente, no la enchufe.
+ Use siempre enchufes multiples estandarizados.

Xy
Gy

PROHIBIDO

O

«Es pelig ilizar ot

|ADAPTADOR PROPORCIONADY

PROHIBIDO

. J

No tire del cable para desenchufar.
+ Puede dafiarse el cable y provocar incendio
oaveria.

PROHIBIDO

. J

N

Guardela bolsa de pléstico fuera del alcance
delos nifios.
+Siel nifio se pone la bolsa enla cabeza,

es peligroso.

PROHIBIDO

,
\

( N
No enchufe o desenchufe con las manos
hiamedas.

« Peligro de sacudida eléctrica.

PROHIBIDO

O

s a
No doble el cable a la fuerza. No lo deje
debaijo de objetos pesados.

+ Puede ser causa de incendio.

PROHIBIDO

S Er

PRECAUCION

Al violar los aspectos marca
destruccion del producto.

dos se posible producir los dafios ligeros 6 la

( N\
Siobservahumo extrafio, olor o ruido dela
impresora, apague antes de proseguir.

pr

s a
Mantenga el desecante fuera del alcance
de los nifios.

+ Apague la
+ Después de desaparecer el humo, llame al
distribuidor para reparar la maquina

laboca.

+ S esto sucede, apague la impresora,
desconecte de la corriente y llame al
distribuidor.

PROHIBIDO
Dl

DESENCHUFAR PROHIBIDO
e‘;
. AN J
( AY4d
Instale la impresora sobre una Use siempre accesorios aprobados y no
superficie estable. intente desmontar, reparar o remodelar la
+Sise cae, puede romperse o causarle dafio. méquina Vd. mismo. )
« Llame al distribuidor cuando necesite
estos servicios.
+Notoque a cuchiladel cortador automético.
DESMONTAJE
PROHIBIDO
PROHIBIDO
@ -
\ J
' N A
No deje caer agua u otros objetos en la No utilice la impresora cuando esta fuera
impresora. de servicio. Puede originarse incendio o

sacudida eléctrica.
« Apague y desenchufe lla impresora
antes de llamar al distribuidor.

DESENCHUFAR

i




BIXOLON
Guia de Instalacao de Impressora & Guia de Seguranca
Impressora Frontal Térmica SRP-F310/312/313II

@ Informacgao @ Utilizando o Painel de Operacéao
Este guia de instalagdo rapida contém informagGes necessarias para a instalagdo do produto. POWER ERROR PAPER
Consulte o Manual do Utilizador no CD que acompanha o produto para obter instrugdes de (@D (D) (@S]

instalacao detalhadas. O CD contém as seguintes informagdes.

1. Manual: Manual do Usuario, tabela de cédigo e comandos de controlo

2. Driver: Driver do Windows e OPOS

3. Utilidade: Logo da ferramenta de download e ferramenta virtual de ajuste de meméria
N6s, na BIXOLON tentamos melhorar constantemente e actualizar as fungdes e qualidade
dos nossos produtos. Deste modo, as especifica¢des do produto e/ou o contetdo do
manual podera ser alterado sem aviso prévio. Adresy i numery telefonéw siedziby gtéwnej i
oddziatéw firmy znalez¢ mozna na stronie internetowej BIXOLON. (http://www.bixolon.com)

+ Indicador de FORCA
Uma luz azul se acendera quando a forca da impressora estiver ligada.

+ Indicador de ERRO
Uma luz vermelha se acendera quando houver um status de erro como compartimento de
papel vazio ou tampa aberta.

+ Indicador de PAPEL
A luz vermelha se acenderé quando o papel estiver para terminar ou néo houver papel. Se
esta luz estiver piscando, quer significa que ou o modo de auto-teste ou o modo em espera

N esta activado.
@ Verificacdo de Contetido + Botdo de ALIMENTACAO

Prima o botdo de alimentag&o para fornecer papel. Ao manter premido o botado de
alimentagao, o papel sera fornecido continuamente.
4 Configuracao do interruptor DIP

A configuragdo do interruptor DIP devera ser feita quando a impressora esta desligada.

Cabo de forca Rolo de Papel Mudangas feitas quando a forca esta prendida ndo séo assimiladas.

1. Configuragdo da Interface Serial
+ Interruptor DIP 1

Interrupto Funcao LIGADO DESLIGADO Padréo
SRP-F310/312/3131L Guia de Instalagdo r
11 Selegaodo Cortador Desabilitar Habilitar DESLIGADO
Automatico
» 12 Handshaking /XEE‘SGL/:GD/SDO DTR/DSR DESLIGADO
@ Cabos de Conexdo 13 IS da Palavra 7 bit 8 bit DESLIGADO
1. Desligue a impressora e o ECR (Computador héspede) 14 Checagem de Paridade SIM NAO DESLIGADO
2. Conecte o cabo de 30 a0 e conecte 0 ao conector de 15 Seleccdo de Paridade UNIFORME 0oDD DESLIGADO
alimentagao da impressora. 1-6 DESLIGADO
3. Verifique o tipo de interface na parte traseira da impressora (serial, paralela, USB, 17 Taxa de Baud (bps) Consulte a Tabela 1 exibido abaixo LIGADO
Ethernet,Wireless LA, Powered USB Ethernet, Bluetooth), e ligue o cabo de interface. 18 DESLIGADO
4. Conectar o cabo da abertura da gaveta a saida do conector da impressora. 2. Paralela / USB / Ethernet / Wireless LAN / Powered USB configuragdo de interface
« Interruptor DIP 1
Interruptor Funcio LIGADO DESLIGADO Padréo
11 Selegiodo Cortador Desabilitar Habilitar DESLIGADO
Automatico
12 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
13 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
14 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
15 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
” 16 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
17 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
Cabode Forea - 18 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
| 3. Configuiragdo da interface Bluetooth
-
« Interruptor DIP 1
Cabode I"(EM Dispostivo de sada UsE Sw Fungdo L1GADO DESLIGADO Padrao
— — -1 Selecaado Cortador Desativar Ativar DESLIGADO
Forga  serial, paralela, Wireless LAN, Automatico
Powered USB, Bluetooth 12 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
13 Modo SSP. Activada Desactivada DESLIGADO
14 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
15 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
16 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
1. Premir o bot&o [Abrir Tampa] para abrir 17 INDISP. z - LIGADO
atampa. 18 INDISP. - - DESLIGADO
2. Inserir 0 novo rolo de papel na direcgdo « Tabela 1 - Seleccdo de taxa de Baud (bps)
correcta. Taxa de Baud 16 17 18 Padrao
3. Puxe o papel suavemente e entdo feche a 2400 LIGADO DESLIGADO DESLIGADO
tampa 4800 LIGADO DESLIGADO LIGADO
y " . 9600 DESLIGADO LIGADO DESLIGADO
% Observagfio: Ao fechar a tampa, premir 19200 DESLIGADO DESLIGADO DESLIGADO 9600
para baixo o centro da mesma de modo que 38400 DESLIGADO LIGADO LIGADO
o papel possa fixar-se ao rolo. A qualidade 57600 DESLIGADO DESLIGADO LIGADO
de impressdo pode n&o ser otimizada se o 115200 LIGADO LIGADO LIGADO
papel recomendado néo for' utilizado. X Permisséo do Cortador Automatico / Desativar selegdo
(Verifique o Manual do Usuério.)
Definigao 1 do Interruptor Dip
LIGADO | Desativar Cortador Automatico
% Nao utilize papel com largura superior a 80 mm ou tubo de papel de swi-t DESLIGADO | Ativar Cortador Automatico
plastico aquando da utilizagdo de uma impressora que especificar papel Aplicagao Ignora o erro doCortador Automitico
para impresséo continua

de 80 mm.

4@ Usando o Papel de 83mm

Remova a particdo instalada na impressora para usar o rolo de papel de 83mm.

X Verifique o Manual do Usudrio para instrugdes detalhadas sobre como
remover a partigdo com seguranga.



1. Checar se o papel estd inserido correctamente.

2. Conecte a impressora ao premir o botao de alimentagio Comegara o auto-diagnéstico. Ao utilizar este equipamento, obedega as seguintes normas de seguranca de forma a evitar
3. Aimpressora imprimiré o status actual da impressora assim como a versao do ROM e a situagdes de risco ou danos materiais.
configuragdo do interruptor de DIP
4. Aimpressora imprimira a status actual e ira parar apés a impressao da informagéo a seguir: AVISO
(0 indicador do PAPEL fica piscando.) " : - "
IMPRESSAO DE AUTO-TESTE. Violar as instrugGes seguintes pode causar danos graves ou

POR FAVOR PRIMA O BOTAO DE ALIMENTAGAO morte,

5. Premir o bot3o de alimentagdo para continuar a impress3o A impressora entdo vai imprimir o N\ A
conjunto de caracteres que podem ser impressos o ligue vérios aparelhos a uma tomada Utilize apenas o adaptador fornecido.
6. 0 auto-diagnéstico terminara automaticamente e o papel se cortaré apés a seguinte B iriosapareos aurma tomada mélia « A utilizagao de outros adaptadores &
informagao. - . iy s;:%:—a perigosa.
: . " COMPLETO aand +Sea ficha ndo encapar bem na tomada, g0 igue. S0 ADAPTADOR
7. Aimpressora estara em modo normal ap6s completar o auto-diagnéstico. Certiique se de que utliza apenas tomadas FORNECIDO
X Observagso militiplas estandardizadas.
Vocé podera checar se aimpressora funciona em modo normal ou através
de auto-diagnésticos. Vocé poder checar a qualidade da impress3o, versio ROM e a PROIEID
configuragdo do interruptor DIP através do auto-diagndstico.
( 1\ A
Esta marcagdo indicada no produto ou na sua literatura, indica que 0 mesmo nao devera Naio puxe o cabo para o desligar da Mantenha o saco de plastico fora do
se eliminado juntamente com os residuos domésticos no final da sua vida util. Para evitar corrente. alcance de criangas.
possiveis danos no ambiente e na saide humana devido a eliminagdo descontrolada de « Se o fizer, poderé danificar o cabo, o que * Se ndo o fizer, poderao enfiar o saco
mmmm  residuos, por favor, separe este dispositivo de outros tipos de residuos e recicle-o de poderé originar um incéndio ou avarias da na cabega.
forma responsével para promover a reutilizagdo sustentavel de recursos materiais. Os impressora.
utilizadores domésticos devem contactar o revendedor onde o produto foi adquiri
do ou o departamento governamental local, para obter informagdes sobre onde e como
este produto pode ser levado para uma reciclagem ambiental em seguranca. Os PROIBID PROIBID
utilizadores comerciais devem contactar o seu fornecedor e verificar os termos e
condigdes do contrato de aquisi¢ao. Este produto ndo devera ser combinado com outro ®
lixo comercial para ser eliminado.
. J\ J
e aYa A
Nio ligue nem desligue o aparelho da Nao dobre o cabo forgando-o nem coloque
corrente com as maos molhadas. sobre ele um objecto pesado.
+ Se o fizer, podera ficar electrocutado. +Um cabo danificado pode provocar

4 um incéndio.
s ©

PROIBID PROIBID
d @
¢
Q Q =7
. J

ATENGAO

Violar as seguintes instrugdes pode causar danos ou danificar a maquina.

e N\ 2

uido, Mantenha o dessecante fora do alcance de

estranho, desligue-a da corrente antes de criangas.

tomar as seguintes medidas. +Se ndo o fizer, poderdo ingeri-lo.

~Desactive a mpressora e desligue-a da corrente.

*Quando o fumo se desvanecer, contacte o seu
revendedor para reparagao da impressora

PROIBID
J/

e N N
Instale o
+Se aimpressora cair, poderd partirse e € néo tente desmontar, reparar ou

provocar-he ferimentos. remodelar a impressora sozinho.
« Contacte o seu revendedor quando
necessitar destes servicos.
+ No toque na lamina do cortador.
PROIBID DESMONTAGEM
]

. J \

( N\ 1\
Nao deixe que 4gua ou outros objectos Nao utilize a impressora se ela estiver
estranhos penetrem na impressora. avariada. Poders provocar um incéndio ou

| desac l ser
+D igue aimpressora da
corrente antes de contactar o seu revendedor.
PROIBID PARA DESLIGAR
=
\ J\ J
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BIXOLON

PYKOBOACTBO Nno yCTaHOBKE NMPpUHTEPa

MpuHTep Tepmorpaduuecknii Ans NeYaT Ha AMLEBOI noBepxHocTn Tepmobymarn  SRP-F310/312/313I1

& O6wume cBegeHUs
B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE COAEPXATCsi CBe)RHIAR MO YCTaHOBKe NPoAyKTa. CM. NopsiaoK
YCTaHOBKIA B PYKOBOACTBE M0/1b30BATE/NS Ha KOMMAKT-AUCKE, BXOAALLEM B KOMMIEKT
noctasku. Ha KoMnakT-Aucke CoAepXUTC CiesyroLas nHGopMaLms:
1. PykoBOACTBa: Nonb3oBaTens (Mo skcnayarauyi), Tabanua KOANPOBKY, ynipasnsioLme
KOMaHAbI.
2. [ipaitsepa: apaiisepa k OC «Windows», paiisepa OPOS.
3. YTUAUTBI: yTUANTA 3arpy3KiA IOFOTUMOB U YTUAMTA ANISi NEPeK/oYeHIsi BUPTYanbHOl
namsTn
Komnahus «BIXOLON» NOCTOSIHHO COBEPLIEHCTBYET KauecTso CBoeli MPOAYKUMIA 1 paciumpsieT
CNeKTP ero hyHKUMOHANLHOCTU, KOMNaHMA OCTaBAsieT 3a cOBO NPaBo BHOCUTL BOCNEACTBUN
V3MeHeHIs B XapaKTepUCTUKA 1/ PyKOBOACTBa NONb30BATENs 63 MPeBapUTENLHONO O TOM
yBeaomneHnsi. Cu. Ha caiite BIXOLON agpeca v TeneoHbl FoN0BHOTO odica 1 oTaeneHuii
komnanuu. (http://www.bixolon.com)

’ KomMnnekTHOCTb NocTaBKn

&

SRP-F310/312/31311

@ NopknioueHve kabeneii

1. BbIKMKOUIATE MPUHTEP 11 3N1EKTPOHHBIV KaccoBbIA annapart (XocT-komnbioTep),
K KOTOPOMY 6YAeT MOAK/IOUATHCA NPUHTEp.

2. BcTaBbTe pasbemM CeTeBOro LHYPa B aAanTep, a 3aTeM NOAKMIOUMTE ajanTep K ceTeBoMy
pasbemy npuHTepa.

3. HalianTe uHTepdeiicHble pasbeMbl Ha 3aAHelt CTeHKe NpuHTepa (nocneaoBaTenbHbIN,
napannensHiii, USB, Ethernet, Wireless LAN, Powered USB, Bluetooth), 1 MoaK/toumnTe
VHTepdelicHbI kabenb.

4. BcraBbTe KabeNlb BbITANKMBATENS SLLMKA KACCOBOTO annapara B COOTBETCTBYollee
rHe3/0 NpuHTepa.

\,

CeTeBoit WHyp ByMaXHbI pynoH

- PykosoacTBO No
KomnakTt-anck

d -
K

aGellb BBITAIKHBATE/IA

Cerenoii kaGen,

SLHKA KACCOBOTO ANmapata

(g 5
/?
Hurepdeiichbiii )
kaGen USB-3ariymika
Ethernet

Cers. Tlocnen, Mapamr, Wireless LAN,
Powered USB, Bluetooth

@ YcTaHOBKa 6yMaXKHOro py/ioHa

< MaHenb ynpaBneHus

POWER
(@)

* UHaukatop «CETb» (POWER)
EC/v NUTaHMe NOAKNKOUEHO, U HaNPsXEHUE B CETU eCThb, FOPUT CUHSISt IaMoUKa.

+ Vingukatop «OLLIMEKA» (ERROR)
3Ta naMnoyka ropuT B CAyuasix, Koraa pa6oTa HeBO3MOXHa, Takux Kak oTcyTcTBMe Gymaru
WM OTKPBLITast KPbILLKa OTCeKa Ans Gymaru.

« Vingukatop «BYMATA» (PAPER)
KpacHasi namrnouka roput B Tom ciyyae, Koraa 6ymarii B OTCeke HET I OHa 3aKaHuNBaeTcs.
EC/M laMNoyKa MUraeT, NPUHTEP HaXOAUTCS B PeXMe aBTOTECTUPOBAHNR NN pexiMe
rOTOBHOCTM K UCMIONIHEHMIO MAaKpOCa.

+ KHorka «[OJJAYA» (FEED)
Jnst NpOTsXKYM Bymarn cnepyet Haxatb kHonky «MOZAYA» (FEED). Ecam HaxaTb 1 yaepkaTs
KHOMKy NPOTAXKY, Gymara GyAeT U3BNeKaTLCA HenpepbIBHO.

ERROR PAPER
(@) (@D}

no4yarenen

uaTeneit J0MKHO OCYLLLECTBAATLCA NPU
BLIKIOUYEHHOM MPUHTEPe. ECIN N3MEHEHIS! BINOHEHbI NP BKIOYEHHOM NPUHTEPE, OHY
He BOCMPUHUMAKOTCS.

@ Yer

" Y

MUK

1. HacTpoiikm Ans nocnefosaTenbHOro MHTepdeiica
« MuKponepektouaTens DIP Switch 1

1. OTKpo¥iTe KpbILLIKY OTCeka 6 0
PY/IOHa, HaXaB Ha KHOMKY OTKPbITUS
(Open Cover).

2. BCTaBbTe HOBbIN PY/IOH B yKasaHHOM
HarnpaeneHny.

3. V3BneknTe He6ONbLLLOM «A3bIYOK»
ByMaru v 3aKpoiiTe KpbILLKY.

X Mpumeyanne

3aKpblBas KpbILLKY, HaJaBuTe Ha ee

cepeauHy, UTO6bI 06ecneunTs NNOTHOR

Kauectso neuatu moxet 6biTb

HeY/AOBNIETBOPUTE/IbHbIM, EC/IN
p 5 HePeKo!

6ymaru (cM. pyKoBOACTBO rMonb3osartens).

Vi Gonee 80 Mm.

X He ponyckaeTca mc
He ponyckaeTcs MCMo/Ib30BaTh NNACTUKOBbIE MANb3bI B NPUHTEpPAX,

Tb 6ymary

7 80 Mm.

wcl 6ymaru

Tpedyiowy

@ Wcnonb3oBaHue 6ymaru 83 mm
Ecnv ncnonb3yetcs 6ymara B py/ioHe LUMPYHOW 83 MM, N3BNeKUTE NepemblyKy,
YCTaHOBNEHHYIO B NpUHTEpe.

% MoAPOGHYI0 MHCTPYKLMIO MO W P TBE

nonesoBarens.

cm. B py

npuneraxue Gymari K pOMKY-MpoTsXUMKY.

YyCTaHOBKe Mep-nb DyHKUMA BKA. BbIK/. CraHa.
-1 Bbi60p aBTOOTPE3UMKa BuiknioueH BKtoteHo BbIK/I.
1-2 KeutnposaHwe ceasn XON/XOFF DTR/DSR BbIKA.
1-3 AnviHa cnos 7 6ut 8 6ut BbIK/.
14 KoHTponb YeTHoCTH Na Her BbIK/I.
1-5 Bbi6op ueTHocTU YETHBIE HEYETHbIE BbIK/.
1-6 BbIK/.
7 Bbi6op ckopocTy B 604ax, M. Ta6n. 1 Hue B,
6uT/cek.
1-8 BbIK/.
2 i iico: 0, USB, Ethernet, Wireless LAN u Powered USB
* MuKponepekatodatens DIP Switch 1
Nep-nb DyHKUVS BKJI. BbIK/. Crana.
11 BbI60p aBTOOTpE3UNKA BbiknodeH BKaioveHo BbIK/.
1-2 Het - - BbIK/.
1-3 Her - - BbIKA.
1-4 Het - - BbIK/.
1-5 Het - - BbIK/.
1-6 Het - - BbIK/.
17 Het - - BbIK/.
1-8 Her - - BbIK/.
3. HacTpoiikun untepoeiica Bluetooth
+ MUKponepekniouatens DIP Switch 1
MNep-nb DyHKUVs BKN. BbIK/I. Crana.
1 BbI60p aBTOOTpE34MKA OTKI0NTE BKAK4YMTE BbIK/I.
1-2 Her - - BbIK/.
1-3 Pexwum SSP BkntoyeHo OTKNKYEHO BbIKA.
1-4 Her - - BbIK/.
1-5 Her - - BbIK/.
1-6 Her - - BbIK/.
17 Her - - BKJ1.
1-8 Her - - BbIK/.
+ Tabn. 1. HacTpoiika ckopocTv nepesaum B 60aax, 6uT/cek
CkopocTs B 604ax 1-6 1-7 1-8 Crana.
2400 BKJ1. BbIKA. BbIK/.
4800 BKJ1. BbIKA. BKJ1.
9600 BbIK/. BKA. BbIK/.
19200 BbIK/I. BbIK. BbIK/I. 9600
38400 BbIK/. BKA. BKJ1.
57600 BbIK/. BbIKA. BK/.
115200 BKJ1. BKA. BKJ1.
X BbIGOP GYHKLMM aBTOOTPE3UMKA: BKJI. | BBIKI.
Mnarka MvKponepekniouaren
Nepexne 1 BKJ1 ABTOM. 06pe3UK GyMarut BbIK/.
BbIKN. | ABTOM. 06pe3uuKk Gymarvt Bk
_— Npwnoxesve VIrHOpMPOBaTH OLINGKY aBTOM.OTPeE3.6yMari Apy
Henpep.neyati.




. Y6eauTeCh, 4To GyMara BCTaBNeHa NPaBMAbHO.

. BKAIOUNTE N TaHUE, YAEPXKNBAR HAXETON KHOMKY «TOJAYA» (FEED). HauHetcs
aBToanarHocTuka.

P11 aBTOAMArHOCTUKE Ha NeYaTh BbIBOASTCS TeKyLMIA CTATyC NPUHTEPa, B YaCTHOCTY, BEpCHS
ROM 1 HacTpoiiku MuKponepekoUaTeneil.

MPUHTEp BLIBOAUT UHGOPMALMIO O TeKyLLLEM CTATyCe U NpeKpALLAET NeyaTh nocne

0 Co0BLLEHNA. (MPY 3TOM UHA P «BYMATA» (PAPER)

~

w

»

NPOAONXAET MUraTh).

ABTOTECTUPOBAHME NEYATU.
HAXMMWUTE KHOMNKY NOAAYA

5. HaxmuTe KHonKy «[O/JAYA» (FEED) 1 nevaTh NPOAO/KWTCS. 3aTeM, NPUHTEP BIBEAET Ha NevaTs
Habop CUMBO/NOB, KOTOPLIE MOTYT 6bITh HaneyaTaHsbl.

. ABTOAMArHOCTVIKa aBTOMATIYECKM 3aBepLIAETCH, 1 GyMara OTPe3aeTcs Nocne Toro, Kak
NPUHTEp BLIBEAET Ha NevaTb CheayloLLee CooBLIEHNE.

o

*%% 3ABEPLLEHO ***

7. KaK TONbkO aBTOAWNArHOCTMKa 3aBEPLUMTCS, NPUHTEP NepeiiaeT B HOPMa/bHLIA PexuM.

X Mpumeyatve
ABToaMarHocTvka M yHKL npunTep. C ee
MOXHO NPOBEPUTL Ka4YecTBO NeyaTy, Bepcuio ROM v HacTPOIiKKM MUKponepekatoyaTeneil.

Mpy HaAMYMK AGHHOTO CUMBO/IA HA YCTPOVICTBE WM NTEPATYPe K HEMy O3HaYaer,
YTO JaHHOE YCTPOICTBO CIGAYeT yTN3NPOBATL OTAE/ILHO OT GbITOBBIX OTXOAOB MO
MCTeUeHUM ero cpoka Cyx6bi. C Le/blo HeHaHeceHys BpeAa okpyXaroweii cpeae 1
340POBbIO UesioBeka BBUAY 6ECKOHTPOLHONW YTWAM3ALMK, pasgensiiite oTxodbl C
Le/bIo AOMKHON X BTOPUUHOI NepepaBoTKi. GUSMUYECKIM 1MLAM, UCTIONb3YIOWMM
YCTPOIACTBO ANA COBCTBEHHBIX HYXA, ClejyeT o6paTuTbCa NGO B MyHKT, rae 6bi1o
NPYOBPETEHO  YCTPOIACTBO, /M0 B COOTBETCTBYIOWEE YUPEX/AEHME C UENbI
noflydeHns cBeAeHMii O 6e3omacHoi yTuansaumn/nepepa6otke. HOpuaMUECKUM
MuaM cnefyeT 06paTUTLCR K MOCTABLUMKY W CBEPUTHCH C YCIOBUSMA AOrOBOpa
Kynav-npoaaxu. JlaHHoe YCTPOICTBO He ClieflyeT yTUAN3NpoBaTh BMeCTe C ApyriMu
MPOMBILLNEHHEIMU OTXOAAMM.

MoNb3ysick AaHHBIM YCTPOCTBOM, YTOBLI N36@XaTh ONAacHOCTV U He MPUUMHNTS yiiep6,

cobntojaiiTe, Noxanyiicra, Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXHOCTH.

BHnmaHune

Hecob o

y
CepLE3HOro yBeubs UK CMEpTH.

A MOXET cTaTh np!

AY4d N\
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Bo n3GexaHe nopaxeHns Henb3s CUnbHO Nepern6aTs ceTeBoi
3MEKTPOTOKOM, He 6epHTech 3a BUAKY WIHYP, HENb35 CTABUTE Ha Hero
CeTeBOro LHyPa MOKPLIMY pyKamW. E—
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BIXOLON
Printer Installation Guide & Safety Guide

Printing Thermal Printer SRP-F310/312/313II

4@ Information @ Using Operation Panel
This installation guide contains quick information required for the product installation. POWER ERROR PAPER
Refer to the User’s Manual in the CD that comes with the product for detailed () (e} ()

installation instructions. The CD contains the following information. « POWER indicator

Blue light will be on when power is supplied to the printer.
* ERROR indicator
Red light will be on for error conditions such as no paper or open cover.
* PAPER indicator
We at BIXOLON maintain ongoing efforts to enhance and upgrade the functions and Red light will be on when the paper is about to run out or if there is no paper. If

1. Manual: User’s Manual, Code table, and Control commands
2. Driver: Windows driver and OPOS driver
3. Utility: Logo download tool and virtual memory switch adjustment tool

quality of all our products. In following, product specifications and/or user manual this light keeps blinking, it means either self test state or macro execution
content may be changed without prior notice. standby state.

Please refer to the BIXOLON website for the addresses and phone numbers of the * FEED button

company's headquarters and branch offices. (http://www.bixolon.com) Press feed button to feed the paper. Pressing and holding the feed button will

@ Checking the Contents feed the paper continuously.

@ DIP switch setting

DIP switch setting must be done while the printer is turned off. Changes during
power on are not recognized.

Power Cord Paper Roll . .
1. Serial interface setting

+ DIP switch 1
‘ Switch Function ON OFF Default
11 Auto-Cutter Selection Disable Enable OFF
cb

SRP-F310/312/31311 Installation Guide 12 Handshaking XON/XOFF DTR/DSR OFF

1-3 Word length 7 bit 8 bit OFF

4@ Connecting Cables 1-4 Parity check YES NO OFF
1. Turn off the printer and ECR (host computer). 1-5 Parity selection EVEN oDD OFF
2. Connect the power cord to the adapter and connect the adapter to the power 1-6 OFF
supply connector of the printer. 1-7 Baud rate (bps) Refer to Table 1 shown below ON
3. Check the type of the interfaces at the back of the printer (Serial, Paralle, USB, 1-8 OFF

Ethernet, Powered USB, Wireless LAN, Bluetooth), and connect the interface cable.

4. C t the d kick-out cable to the di kick-out tor of th ter.
onnect the drawer kickcout cable to the drawer kick-out connector of the printer 2. Parallel / USB / Ethernet / Wireless LAN / Powered USB interface setting

« DIP switch 1

Switch Function ON OFF Default
11 Auto-Cutter Selection Disable Enable OFF
1-2 N/A - - OFF
1-3 N/A - - OFF
- 1-4 N/A - - OFF
1-5 N/A - - OFF
Power Cable - % N/A N N OFF
- | 1-7 N/A - - OFF
Interface M USB Dongle 1-8 N/A - - OFF
Ethernet

3. Bluetooth interface setting
Serial, Paralle, Powered USB, « DIP switch 1
Wireless LAN, Bluetooth

Switch Function ON OFF Default
f 11 Auto-Cutter Selection Disable Enable OFF
4 Installing Paper Rolls
1-2 N/A - - OFF
1. Presih‘he [Open Cover] button and 3 S5P Mode Enabled Disabled OFF
open the cover.
1-4 N/A - - OFF
2. Insert new paper roll in the correct P N;A = - OFF
direction. 1 N/A OFF
3. Pull the paper slightly, and close
the cover. 17 N/A - - ON
% Note 1-8 N/A - - OFF
When closing the cover, hold down * Table 1 - Baud rate(bps) selection
the center of the cover so that the Baud rate 1-6 17 1-8 Default
paper is closely attached to the roller. 2400 ON OFF OFF
Printing quality may not be optimum 4800 ON OFF ON
if reccommended paper is not used. 9600 OFF ON OFF
(Refer to the User's Manual.) 19200 OFF OFF OFF 9600
38400 OFF ON ON
% Do not use paper wider than 80 mm or plastic paper tube when using a 57600 OFF OFF ON
printer that specifies 80 mm paper. 115200 ON ON ON

7 3 Auto Cutter Enable / Disable selection
@ Using 83mm Paper Dip Switch Set 1

Remove the partition installed in the printer to use 83mm roll paper. "
P P pap SWi-1 ON | Auto Cutter Disable
X Refer to the User’s Manual for detailed instructions on how to remove the OFF | Auto Cutter Enable

partition safely. Application Ignores Auto Cutter error for continuous printing




1. Check whether the paper is inserted correctly.
2. Turn on the printer while depressing the Feed button. Self diagnostics will begin.
3. The printer prints the current status of the printer such as the version of the ROM and DIP
switch setting.
4.The printer prints the current status and stops after printing the following statement.
(PAPER indicator keeps blinking.)
SELF-TEST PRINTING.
PLEASE PRESS THE FEED BUTTON
5. Press the Feed button to continue to print. Then the printer will print the character sets
that can be printed.
6. Self diagnostics will end automatically and the paper will be cut after printing the
following statement.
*%% COMPLETED ***
7. The printer will be in normal mode after self diagnostics is completed.

% Note

You can check whether the printer operates normally or not through self
diagnostics. You can check printing quality, ROM version, and DIP switch settings
through self diagnostics.

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be

disposed of with other household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent

possible harm to the environment or people from uncontrolled waste disposal, please
separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the
sustainable reuse of material resources. Household users should contact either the
retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of
where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling. Business users
should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase
contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

In using the present appliance, please keep the following safety regulations in
order to prevent any hazard or material damage.

WARNING
Violating following instructions can cause serious injury
or death.

e aYa N
Do not plug several products in one You must use only the supplied
multi-outlet.

« This can provoke over-heating and a fire. adapter.
« If the plug is wet or dirty, dry or wipe it before + Itis dangerous to use other
usage. adapters.
 If the plug does not fit perfectly with the outlet,
donotlua @;
+ Be sureto use only standardized multi-outlets. PROMIBITED
PROHIBITED < 4 4 ®

. J\ J

e aYa 2
Do not pull the cable to unplug. Keep the plastic bag out of children’s
« This can damage the cable, which is reach.

the origin of afire or a breakdown of the «If not, a child may put the bag on
printer. _ his head.
PROHIBITED PROHIBITED

\ J\ J

e aYa N
Do not plug in or unplug with your Do not bend the cable by force or
hands wet. leave it under any heavy object.

* You can be electrocuted. + A damaged cable can cause a fire.
PROHIBITED 0 PROHIBITED
[
. J\ J

CAUTION

Violating following instructions can cause slight wound or
damage the appliance.

( AY4d \
Ifyou observe astrange smoke, odor ornoise || Keep the desiccant out of
from the printer, unplug it before taking children’s reach.
following measures. :
« Switchoffthe printer and unplug the setfrom the If not, they may eat it.
mains.
* After the disappearance of the smoke, call your

o Gl
dedlertorepairit. l‘\ £
) PROHIBITED '%‘

TO UNPLUG 243
<
\ J\ J
e aYa 2
Install the printer on the stable surface. Use only approved accessories and
« If the printer falls down, it can be do not try to disassemble, repair or
broken and you can hurt yourself. remodel it for yourself.

« Call your dealer when you need these services.
+ Do not touch the blade of auto cutter.

DISASSEMBLING
PROHIBITE

. J\ J
e aYa N
Do not let water or other foreign Do not use the printer when it is out
objects in the printer. of order. This can cause a fire or an
« If this happened, switch off and unplug electrocution.
the printer before calling your dealer. + Switch off and unplug the printer

before calling your dealer.

PROHIBITED TO UNPLUG




